County Buildings, Stafford
DDI (01785) 276135
Please ask for Chantelle Denham
Email:
chantelle.denham@staffordshire.gov.uk

Pensions Board
Friday 30 September 2022
13:00
County Buildings, Martin Street , Stafford, ST16 2LH
John Tradewell
Director of Corporate Services

AGENDA

1.

Apologies

2.

Declarations of Interest

3.

Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 24 June 2022

4.

Pensions Board - Appointment of Board Members

(Pages 1 - 4)

Oral update from the Deputy Chief Executive & Director for
Corporate Services
5.

Matters arising from:
a) Pensions Committee - Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 June
2022

(Pages 5 - 10)

b) Pensions Committee - Held on 30 September 2022
6.

Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register - Governance
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive & Director for Corporate
Services

7.

Dates of Future Meetings


Friday, 16 December 2022

(Pages 11 - 20)


8.

Friday, 31 March 2023

Exclusion of the Public
The Chairman to move:‘That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972 (as amended) indicated below’.
PART TWO

9.

Exempt Minutes from the previous meeting held on the 24 June
2022

(Pages 21 - 24)

(exemption paragraph 3)
10. Exempt Matters Arising:
a) Pensions Committee - Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 June
2022

(Pages 25 - 26)

(exemption paragraph 3)
b) Pensions Committee - Held on 30 September 2022
(exemption paragraph 3)
11. Internal Audit Reports - Recommendations Progress Log

(Pages 27 - 30)

(Exemption paragraph 3)
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive & Director for Corporat e
Services

Membership
Rob Birch (Chair)
Corrina Bradley

John Mayhew
James Mika

Note for Members of the Press and Public
Filming of Meetings
The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other
purposes.

Recording by Press and Public
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt
the meeting.

Agenda Item 3
Minutes of the Pensions Board Meeting held on 24 June 2022
Present: Rob Birch (Chair)
Corrina Bradley

John Mayhew

Apologies: James Mika
PART ONE
135.

Declarations of Interest

There were no Declarations of Interest on this occasion.
136.

Minutes of the previous meeting 25 March 2022

Board Members were reminded about the LGA Fundamentals training taking
place over 3 days in October, November and December. The original email
will be reissued and Members agreed to let Melanie Stokes know if they wish
to attend.
Minute 128 the resolution related to a previous meeting of the Board and
should therefore have been deleted.
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2022 be
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.
137.

Pensions Board - Appointment of Board Members

The Director for Corporate Services updated the Board with regard to the
ongoing attempt to secure a Board Member representative from one of the
larger Employers within the Fund. Since the last meeting in March, Rachel
Bailey had resigned due to various reasons beyond her control and James
Mika had also sent apologies. It was agreed that Officers will make contact
with Board Members unable to attend to see if there are any prevailing
issues that can be easily resolved. It was also noted that at the last meeting
the Board was not quorate. Officers agreed to meet to have a brainstorming
session on what can be done going forward to help recruit to the vacancies
on the Board
138.

Matters arising from:

There were no comments on the minutes from 25 March 2022.
The Chairman wanted to pass on his thanks to all the staff within the
Pensions Service for their hard work in recognition of the fact that business
still continued throughout the pandemic resulting in an excellent Business
Plan Outturn and several Audit reports with Substantial assurance.

Page 1

-1-

139.

Local Pensions Board Annual Report 2021/22

The Board were presented with the Draft Pensions Board Annual Report
2021/22 for comments and approval.
Resolved – That the Pensions Board Annual Report be approved.
140.

Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register and Risk Management Policy

The Board were presented with the Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register
and Risk Management Policy. The Board were advised that at their meeting
in 2019, the Pensions Committee requested that the Local Pension Board to
continue to undertake a regular detailed review of the risks identified and the
process for maintaining the Risk Register and report back to the Committee
with any areas of concern.
Resolved – That (a) The Local Pensions Board notes the summary of the
high-level risks and emerging risks from the current Staffordshire Pension
Fund Risk Register, as presented to the Pensions Committee at their meeting
of 24 June 2022.
(b) That the Local Pensions Board notes the Risk Management Policy of the
Staffordshire Pension Fund, as presented to the Pensions Committee at their
meeting of 24 June 2022.
(c) That the Local Pensions Board considers any request of the Pensions
Committee, to continue to play an active role in the ongoing review process
of the Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register.
141.

Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register - Administration

At a meeting on 20 May 2022, the officer working group, together with the
Chair of the Local Pensions Board, reviewed the risk area of Administration.
Pre and post control ratings were re-assessed, considering any new controls
or sources of assurance. New areas of potential risk were also considered.
Post control, Fund Officers believe there are 2 high-level risks in this area
and 11 areas of medium risk. The first high level risk area relates to general
resourcing and workloads across the service, given the amount of regulatory
change pending and more recently the difficulties in recruiting staff. And the
second high level risk area relates to the collection of quality data from
Employers in order for the McCloud project to be delivered.
The medium risk areas are predominantly related to the impact that reduced
resources could potentially have across various areas of the service and its
ability to continue to deliver the high standards previously set. There are
also medium level risks associated with the implementation of the new
-2-

Page 2

administration system and heightened risks around cyber security and the
development of a Cyber Security Policy, which has been deemed a key
development activity on the Pension Fund’s 2022/23 Business Plan.
Resolved – That the Local Pensions Board notes the risks, relating to
Administration, from the current Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register, as
presented in Appendix 2.
142.

Dates of Future Meetings

Resolved – That the following dates for meetings of the Pensions Board be
noted:



143.

Friday, 30 September 2022
Friday, 16 December 2022
Friday, 31 March 2022
Exclusion of the Public

Resolved - That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following
items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information
as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972 (as amended) indicated below.
144. Exempt Minutes from the previous meeting held on 25 March 2022
(Exemption paragraph 3)
Resolved – That the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Board
25 March 2022 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman.
145. Exempt matters arising from: Pensions Committee meeting held on 24 June
2022 (Exemption paragraph 3)
Resolved – That the Pensions Board discussed any matters arising from the
Pensions Committee meeting held on 24 June 2022.
146.

Internal Audit Reports (Exemption Paragraph 3)

Resolved – That the Pensions Board considered the Internal Audit Reports
and noted the progress made.
147. LGPS Central Pool - Local Pensions Board Chairs Meeting of 28 March 2022
(Exemption paragraph 3)
Resolved – That the Pensions Board received the notes from the meet ing of
Local Pension Board Chairs of LGPS Central Partner Funds on 28 March 2022.

Page 3

-3-

Chairman

-4-

Page 4

Agenda Item 5a
Minutes of the Pensions Committee Meeting held on 24 June 2022
Present: Mike Sutherland (Chairman)
Attendance
Philip Atkins, OBE
Mike Davies (Vice-Chairman)
Colin Greatorex

Bob Spencer
Samantha Thompson
Mike Wilcox

Also in attendance: Rob Birch, Chantelle Denham and Simon Humble
35.

Apologies: Nigel Caine, Derrick Huckfield, Phil, Jones and Stephen Sweeney

36.

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.
37.

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2022

The Director for Corporate Services reminded the Committee that spaces were still
available for the Local Government Association’s Fundamentals Training for Pensions
Committee and Local Pensions Board Members. Members of the Committee were
asked to inform the Director for Corporate Services if they were interested in attending
the meeting so spaces could be booked as soon as possible.
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Committee held on 25
March 2022 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman.
38.

Minutes of the Pensions Panel held on 8 June 2022

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Panel held on 8 June
2022 be received.
39.

Appointment of Pensions Panel

RESOLVED – That the following Members be appointed to serve on the Pensions Panel
for the 2022/23 municipal year:






Philip Atkins
Mike Davies
Colin Greatorex
Mike Sutherland
Stephen Sweeney

Page 5

-1-

40.

Staffordshire Pension Fund Business Plan Outturn 2021/22

The Committee considered the final outturn position for the financial year 2021/22
tog
[...]
 of the high-level risks and provided a
summary of the controls and sources of assurance currently in place. This was intended
to give the Committee an overview of the main risks the Pension Fund needed to
consider and the controls in place to mitigate them.
The Committee were reminded that as part of the annual review, it was agreed that the
Pensions Committee would review emerging risks to the Fund. It was important to
recognise that some of the greatest risks faced by the Pension Fund arose from change.

-4-

Page 8

Several transitional areas were reflected in Appendix 4 to the report, which provided
more detail on the emerging risks perceived to be faced by the Pension Fund.
The Committee was informed that the Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice
recommended that a Pension Fund has a Risk Management Policy in place and that this
was reviewed periodically. The risk management policy covered key areas such as:
 The Fund’s attitudes to, and appetite for risk;
 Aims;
 Risk measurement and management; and
 Responsibility.
The updated Risk Management Policy for the Staffordshire Pension Fund was attached
at Appendix 5 to the report and was submitted for approval.
RESOLVED – a) That the summary of the high-level risks and emerging risks from the
current Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register, as presented in Appendices 3 and 4
respectively, be noted.
b) That the content and recommendations of the Local Pensions Board review of the
Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register, attached at Appendix 2, and the continued
involvement of the Pensions Board in the ongoing review, be noted.
c) That the Risk Management Policy of the Staffordshire Pension Fund, attached at
Appendix 5, be approved.
42.

Exclusion of the Public

RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 indicated
below.
43.

Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2022

Exemption Paragraph 3
44.

Exempt minutes of the Pensions Panel meeting held on 8 June

Exemption Paragraph 3
45.

LGPS Regulations - Admission of New Employers to the Fund

Exemption Paragraph 3
46.

LGPS Central Limited Company Update

Exemption Paragraph 3

Page 9

-5-

Chairman

-6-

Page 10

Agenda Item 6
LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD – 30 SEPTEMBER 2022
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive & Director for Corporate Services
STAFFORDSHIRE PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER
Recommendations of the Chairman
1.

That the Local Pensions Board (‘Board’) notes the risks, relating to
Governence, from the current Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register, as
presented in Appendix 2.

Background
2.

At their meeting in June 2022, the Pensions Committee noted the high-level
risks identified within the Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register. The
Committee also asked the Board to continue to undertake a regular detailed
review of the risks identified and the process for maintaining the Risk
Register, and report back to the Committee on any areas of concern.

3.

To assist with their review, the Board requested that one of the four main risk
areas (Governance, Funding, Administration, and Investment), be presented
to them at each meeting, for their consideration. This was to align with the risk
area considered by the Officer working group that quarter.

4.

Board members have joined the Assistant Director for Treasury & Pensions
and Senior Pensions and Investment Officers, forming the Officer working
group, on a quarterly basis. Working through the detail of the individual risks,
they collectively determine individual risk scores by considering the potential
impact any one risk might have, together with the likelihood of that risk
occurring. Members of the Board are invited to continue to attend these
working groups if they so wish.

5.

At a meeting on 31 August 2022, the officer working group, together with a
member of the Local Pensions Board, reviewed the risk area of Governance.
Pre and post control ratings were re-assessed, considering any new controls
or sources of assurance. New areas of potential risk were also considered.

6.

Post control, Fund Officers believe there are no high-level risks in this area
and only 4 areas of medium risk. Good Governance, and the practice and
promotion of such, has been of key focus for Fund Officers over recent years.
Three areas of medium risk relate to outstanding legislative changes, which
lead to some uncertainty around the Fund’s governance arrangements that
may be required going forward. Examples include: The Pensions Regulators
Single Code of Practice, Regulations relating to McCloud and Legislation
arising from the Good Governance Project. The fourth medium risk relates to
the need to understand more about the custody arrangements for Private
Market assets as these become a greater proportion of the Fund’s Strategic
Asset Allocation.

Page 11

7.

The full list of current Governance risks is presented in Appendix 2 for Board
members to discuss and / or note at today’s meeting.

John Tradewell
Deputy Chief Executive & Director for Corporate Services
___________________________________________________________________
Contact:
Melanie Stokes
Assistant Director for Treasury & Pensions
Telephone No. (01785) 276330

Page 12

Appendix 1

Equalities implications: There are no direct implications arising from this
report.
Legal implications: There are no direct legal implications arising from this
report.
Resource and Value for money implications: The main resource
implications have not been explicitly assessed but arise directly from either
any mitigating actions or from the impact of the risk identified.
Risk implications: The main topic of this report is risk assessment.
Climate Change implications: There are no direct implications arising from
this report.
Health impact assessment screening: There are no direct implications
arising from this report.

P

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Pensions Board Meeting held on 30 September 2022 
 

Present:   
 

 Corrina Bradley 
 

John Mayhew 
 

 
Apologies: Rob Birch 

 
Part One 
 

148. Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no Declarations of Interest on this occasion. 
 

149. Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 24 June 2022 
 

Board members were reminded about the LGA Fundamentals training taking 
place over 3 days in October, November and December. 
 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2022 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
150. Pensions Board - Appointment of Board Members 

 
The Deputy Chief Executive & Director for Corporate Services updated the 

Board with regard to the ongoing attempt to secure a Board Member 
representative from one of the larger Employers within the Fund. Officers are 
working together to help to recruit to the vacancies. 

 
151. Matters arising from: 

 
a) Pensions Committee - Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 June 2022 

 
There were no comments on the minutes from 24 June 2022. 

 
b) Pensions Committee - Held on 30 September 2022 
 

The Deputy Chief Executive & Director for Corporate Services gave an 
update in regard to the Audit Plan. Due to the fact External Audit are not 

able to sign off the Staffordshire County Council Accounts because of the 
infrastructure issue, it follows that the Pension Fund Accounts cannot be 

signed off for last year (2020/21) or this year (2021/22). However, Ernest 
Young have assured the Fund that letters of assurance will still be issued to 

precept authorities by 30 September 2022. 
 



 

- 2 - 
 

The Board agreed that the meeting was useful and commented on the 
content and quality of the reports and presentations that were received. 

 
152. Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register - Governance 

 
At a meeting on 31 August 2022, the officer working group, together with a 

member of the Local Pensions Board, reviewed the risk area of Governance. 
Pre and post control ratings were re-assessed, considering any new controls 

or sources of assurance. New areas of potential risk were also considered. 
 
Post control, Fund Officers believe there are no high-level risks in this area 

and only 4 areas of medium risk. Good Governance, and the practice and 
promotion of such, has been of key focus for Fund Officers over recent years. 

Three areas of medium risk relate to outstanding legislative changes, which 
lead to some uncertainty around the Fund’s governance arrangements that 

may be required going forward. Examples include: The Pensions Regulators 
Single Code of Practice, Regulations relating to McCloud and Legislation 

arising from the Good Governance Project. The fourth medium risk relates to 
the need to understand more about the custody arrangements for Private 
Market assets as these become a greater proportion of the Fund’s Strategic 

Asset Allocation.  
 

Resolved – That the Local Pensions Board notes the risks, relating to 
governance, from the current Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register, as 

presented in Appendix 2 of the report. 
 

153. Dates of Future Meetings 
 
Resolved – That the following dates for meetings of the Pensions Board be 

noted: 
 

 Friday 16 December 2022 
 Friday 31 March 2023 

 
154. Exclusion of the Public 

 
The Chairman to move: 
 

‘That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 

in the paragraph of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
indicated below’ 

 
155. Exempt Minutes from the previous meeting held on the 24 June 

2022 
 



 

- 3 - 
 

Resolved – That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2022 
be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
156. Exempt Matters Arising: 

 
a) Pensions Committee - Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 June 2022 

 
There were no comments on the minutes from 24 June 2022. 

 
b) Pensions Committee - Held on 30 September 2022 
 

There were no comments on the meeting held on 30 September 2022. 
 

157. Internal Audit Reports - Recommendations Progress Log 
 

Resolved – That the Pensions Board notes the summary of the progress 
that has been made against the recommendations from the Internal Audit 

reports. 
 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 


